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Public Matter 
STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
OFFICE OF CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL FILED 
MELANIE J. LAWRENCE, No. 230102 
INTERIM CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL 3/21 /201 9 
MIA R. ELLIS, No. 228235 
ASSISTANT CHIEF TRIAL COUNSEL STATE BAR COURT 
Is?5§§£3i§?fi‘§§{Er¥E§£N%4§’35° CLERK'S OFHCE 
CINDY CHAN, No. 247495 Los ANGEI-ES 
DEPUTY TRIAL COUNSEL 
845 South Figueroa Street 
Los Angeles, California 90017-2515 
Telephone: (213) 765-1292 
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STATE BAR COURT 
HEARIN G DEPARTMENT - LOS ANGELES 

In the Matterof: 
g 

CaseNo. SBC-19-O-30132 
LEE ARDELL WOOD, ) NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES 
No. 58676, ) 

g 

(OCTC Case No. 18-O-13196) 
A Member of the State Bar. ) 

NOTICE - FAILURE TO RESPOND! 
IF YOU FAIL TO FILE A WRITTEN ANSWER TO THIS NOTICE WITHIN 20 DAYS AFTER SERVICE, OR IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE STATE BAR COURT TRIAL: 
(1) YOUR DEFAULT WILL BE ENTERED; 
(2) YOUR STATUS WILL BE CHANGED TO INACTIVE AND YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PRACTICE LAW; 
(3) YOU WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO PARTICIPATE FURTHER IN THESE PROCEEDINGS UNLESS YOU MAKE A TIMELY MOTION AND THE DEFAULT IS SET ASIDE, AND; 
(4) YOU SHALL BE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL DISCIPLINE. 

SPECIFICALLY, IF YOU FAIL TO TIMELY MOVE TO SET ASIDE OR VACATE YOUR DEFAULT, THIS COURT WILL ENTER AN ORDER RECOMMENDING YOUR DISBARMENT WITHOUT FURTHER HEARING OR PROCEEDING. SEE RULE 5.80 ET SEQ., RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA. 
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The State Bar of California alleges: 

JURISDICTION 

1‘ Lee Ardell Wood (“respondent”) was admitted to the practice of law in the State of 
California on December 20, 1973, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is 

currently a member of the State Bar of California. 

COUNT ONE 
Case No.18-O-13196 

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A) 
[Commingling Personal Funds in Client Trust Account] 

2. Between February 2018 and May 2018, respondent deposited or commingled funds 

belonging to respondent and/or respondent’s business partnerships into respondent’s client trust 

account at Bank of America, Account No. XXXXXX8950, as follows in willful violation of 

fonncr Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-lO0(A): 

DATE OF DEPOSIT AMOUNT FORM OF DEPOSIT 
02/06/18 $5,000.00 Check No. 1866 

03/02/18 $750.00 Check No. 1869 

03/05/18 $2,875.00 Check No. 1371 

03/12/18 $1,500.00 Check No. 1874 

04/05/18 $6,000.00 Check No. 1880 

04/20/18 $3,000.00 Check No. 817 

05/02/18 $3,250.00 Check No. 319 

COUNT TWO. 
Case No. 18-O-13196 

Former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4—100(A) 
[Commingling — Payment of Personal Expenses from Client Trust Account] 

3. Between February 2018 and May 2018, respondent issued the following checks 

and/or electronic withdrawals from fimds in respondent’s client trust account at Bank of 

.2.



America, account no. XXXXXX8950, for the payment of personal and/or business expenses, in 
willful violation of former Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A): 

02/07/18 Brandon Wood 
03/02/18 Ge1son’s Market 

03/06/18 1121208274 The Residences on Jamboree 

03/06/18 1292 Greg Kruger 

04/06/18 1588420341 The Residences on Jamboree 
»— 
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04/23/18 1294 Brandon Wood 
,._. _. 

05/02/18 1295 The Residences on Jamboree 

05/ 17/ 1 8 1284 Gelson’s Market 

NOTICE - INACTIVE ENROLLMENT! 
YOU ARE HEREBY FURTHER NOTIFIED THAT IF THE STATE BAR COURT FINDS, PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6007(c), THAT YOUR CONDUCT POSES A SUBSTANTIAL THREAT OF HARM TO THE INTERESTS OF YOUR CLIENTS OR TO THE PUBLIC, YOU MAY BE INVOLUNTARILY ENROLLED AS AN INACTIVE MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR. YOUR INACTIVE ENROLLMENT WOULD BE IN ADDITION TO ANY DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED BY THE COURT. 

NOTICE - COST ASSESSMENT! 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

.— 
00 

u——« KO 

I90 IN THE EVENT THESE PROCEDURES RESULT IN PUBLIC 
DISCIPLINE, YOU MAY BE SUBJECT TO THE PAYMENT OF COSTS INCURRED BY THE STATE BAR IN THE INVESTIGATION, HEARING AND REVIEW OF THIS MATTER PURSUANT TO BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 6086.10. 

Respectfully submitted, 

THE STATE BAR OF CALIFORNIA 
FFICE OF HI F TRIAL COUNSEL 
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V DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
i “V 

U.S. FIRSTCIASS MAIL / U.S. CERTIFIED MAIL / OVERNIGHT DELIVERY / FACSIMILE-ELECTRONIC TRANSMISSXON 

CASE NUMBER(s): 18—O—13196 

I. lhe undersigned. am over the age omghteen (18) years and nola party to the within action, whose buslness address and place of employment is the State Baror 
Calflomia, 845 South Figueroa Street, Los Angeles, Calflomia 90017, declare that 

- on the date shown below, [caused to be sewed :1 !rue mpy of the wifl1ln document described as follows: 
....w-w Av-V , ..~-‘..,.. .. flu... 

NOTICE OF DISCIPLINARY CHARGES ~ 
[3 By U.S. First-Class Mail: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) By U.S. Certlfled Mall: (CCP §§ 1013 and 1013(a)) - 

£r1(Ewo;‘dar;[ca wlth the pradioe ofthe Stale Bar 0! Califomla for collection and prucesslng of man, I deposited or placed foroollaction and rnalling i1 the Clty and County ~ 0 as ng as. 

D By ovemlght Delivery: (cCP§§1U13(c)and 1013(d)) 
- 

I am readily Vamiliarwilh the State Barcfca|i1ornia’: practice for collection and processing of correspondence for ovemlghl delivery by the Unlted Parcel Service (‘UPS’). 

El By Fax Transmlsslonz (CCP §§ 1013(9) and 1013(f]) 
Based an agreementot me parties In accent service by fax transmission. I faxed the documents to the persons at the fax numbers llsled herein below. No errorwas reported by lhefax machine (hat! used. T e orlglnal would of the fax transmission is retalned on file and available upon request 

I:] By Eleclronlc Service: (ccpg 1010.5) 
Based on a court order or an a remnant of the parties In accept service by elactlonlc Iransmisslon, I caused ihe documents to be sent to the person(s) at the electronic 
addmssasflfimd harem below. did not receive. wlthln a reasonable llme aflar the Irammisslun, any electronic message or other indication that the transmission was MHSUWBSS . 

[:1 (IvU.i Hrs!-Olusltnfll In a sealed envelope p!aoed for collection and mailing at Los Ange!es, addressed (0: (see below) 

(forcmm-dum in a sealed envelope placed for collection and mailing as certified mail, return receipt requested, 
Article No.: 9414 7266 9904 2111 0170 40 at Los Angetes, addressedto: (see below) 

[I (fnI0nmlghlDIlvwyl together with a copy of thls dedaralion, in an envelope, or package designaied by UPS, 
Tracking No.: addressed to: (see below) 

Pemnsefrvfeu I T’ 'B!"53=L-:!i:°5!¥'°§-"Wd5r°-- 
’ 

Him-.av-ra7;‘;,} fl 7 ceuiris-v.ve¥»Im.«?
. 

Lee A Wood Attomcy at Law, Inc.
; LEE ARDELL WOOD ‘ PO Box 8101 Electronic Addnu 

_1 

Newport Bcacb, CA 92658 

[:1 via Inter-omce mall regularly processed and maintained by the state Bar of Callfomia addressed to: 

NIA 

4 am raadlly famillarwlth the State Earn! Califomla's practice furcollection and processl oloorrespondenoa for mailing with the United States Postal Service, and 
ovemlghl deliveruy the Unhed Parcel Service (‘UPS‘ . In 1he ordinary course of the sum Bar of a|ilomia‘s pracfiqe, oorqespondenca collected and p_rooessed by the State Bar of 
Salilamia would depostted with the Unlcad Siates ostnl Service that same day, and for overnight delivery, deposited with dellvery fees paid or provided for, with UPS that same 
ay. 

I am aware that on motion of the rty served, service is presumed Invalid if postal cancellation date or postage meter date on the envelope or package is more than one day 
after date of deposit formailing cmtained n the alfldavlt. 

~~ 

I dedare under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California. that the fmegolng is true and correct. Executed at Los Angeles, 
Califomla, on me date shown below. 

SIGNED: '11.. fir//H‘ A TT / Declaram

~ 
DATED: March 21, 2019 

State Bar of Califnmia 
DECLARATION OF SERVICE


